January 22, 2016

Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street
P.O. Box 2319
Toronto, Ontario
M4P 1E4

Attention: Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Re: Distribution Rate Application for London Hydro OEB File: EB-2016-0091.

I request the Board consider the following letter and information within the attached OEB-EB-
2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW — ADDENDUM during your review of
the London Hydro Cost of Service rate application EB-2016-0091. The Addendum incorporates
a review of London Hydro customer requested RSVA — Global Adjustments® reconciliation data
received December 8, 2016.

The Addendum supports material to my previously submitted customer comments, which
expressed my concerns related to the London Hydro Cost of Service rate application EB-2016-
0091 and found within the OEB posted file name “M F Rosehart Ltr of Comment London
Hydro 20161212 Redacted .

London Hydro has recently responded to my comments to EB-2016-0091 found within the OEB
posted file name “M F Rosehart Ltr of Comment London Hydro 20161212 _Redacted ” with the
following Board File “London Hydro IRR Exhibit I 20170117 comments:

17  London Hydro would like to address the letter from MF Rosehart. As indicated in the letter
18  London Hydro has attempted to satisfy answering of the directed question with Mr. Rosehart.
19  London Hydro would note that the transaction in question has been thoroughly vetted both by
20 our independent third party annual financial auditors and also by the OEB during the 2016 IRM
21 process. London Hydro does not agree with Mr. Rosehart's comments.

1 RSVA-GA Defined: “Net difference” refers to the difference between the amount charged/credited by the IESO ... for the
global adjustment and the amount billed to non-RPP customers for the global adjustment in Sales of Electricity — OEB
Accounting Procedures Handbook (APH).

Page 1 of 18



As outlined within London Hydro’s response above they feel that this matter has been properly
vetted through past initiatives and that although they give no follow-up support documentation
they do not agree with my comments within OEB posted file name “M F Rosehart Ltr of
Comment_London Hydro 20161212 Redacted”. In short, this is their response to a matter
summarized within the posted file and related to a potential “financial discrepancy, estimated to
be in the range of $3.2 to $3.5 million ... which cannot be accurately reconciled as valid,
resulting in potential financial impacts to the Class B customers.

Please note that | fully understand that the previous IRM rate application EB-2015-0087
application was signed off by at least 4 Senior London Hydro staff including the CEO and vetted
through their auditors and the OEB rate application process. In addition, upon review of this rate
application the 2014 RSVA-Global Adjustment additions of $7.6 million, while historically
materially high, was not challenged during the application process.

In my opinion many interrogatories are subject to opinion regarding validity or relatively or
small in nature while a potential material $3.8 million discrepancy with impacts to customers is
not a small matter and should have been given proper attention then and now as an imbedded
component of London Hydro Cost of Service Rate Application EB-2016-0091. Satisfied would
be a state after a legitimate review where the customer (Class B) is not being overcharged or
subsidizing another rate class, even if the outcome of an evaluation is that | was incorrect in my
evaluation. Therefore, considering London Hydro's response in Board File “London
Hydro IRR Exhibit 1 20170117 and other past interactions that criteria has not been met and |
await the response or posted actions from the OEB whom has a regulatory obligation to review
and make a decision on this matter.

The letter | initially submitted to the Board was directed to the OEB with a regulatory
responsibility to ensure customers are protected and held harmless from potential London Hydro
IRM rate design issues and | therefore, while not expected, appreciate their response.

In summary, London Hydro has stated their position within Board File: London
Hydro IRR_Exhibit 1 20170117 and | have presented my position within the newly attached
OEB-EB-2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW — ADDENDUM and previous
OEB Board File: M F Rosehart_Ltr of Comment_London Hydro 20161212 Redacted and
attachment Allocations Methods No. 1 and 2 found within attachment OEB-EB-2016-0091-
LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW.

2 OEB posted file name “M F Rosehart_Ltr of Comment_London Hydro 20161212 Redated”

3 Class B customer is defined as the Non-RPP, Non-Class A General Service > 50 kW (Approx. 1,600) and all retailer associated
(mostly residential and small business) and Non Wholesale Market Participant customers

Page 2 of 18



As outlined in my initial request within OEB posted file name “M F Rosehart Ltr of
Comment London Hydro 20161212 Redacted”,

The OEB outlined their primary role in London recently as the agency
responsible for ensuring consumer protection and distributor regulatory
compliance. As a rate payer paying for customer protection services through
the OEB (and distributor), I therefore request the Board to consider the
information within the attached OEB-EB-2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-
GA-REVIEW during your review of the London Hydro Cost of Service rate
application_and ensure that our Class B_customers are protected from financial
risk e.o. cross subsidization or otherwise.

The Board has an obligation to ensure that the Ontario rate payers, that are experiencing
considerable hardship, are represented in London Hydro Cost of Service Rate Application EB-
2016-0091 and I ask the Board to not represent indifference in the matters outlined within and
determine through evaluation a decision on both views presented.

Respectfully,

&

Mark F. Rosehart

Attachments:
1. OEB-EB-2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW ADDENDUM

2. OEB Posted M F Rosehart Ltr of Comment London Hydro 20161212 Redacted
3. OEB-EB-2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW

Page 3 of 18



OEB-EB-2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW

- ADDENDUM -

The following evaluation i1s a review of London Hydro’s 2016 IRM rate application
EB-2015-0087 RSVA — Global Adjustments 2014 additions and subsequently approved rate
riders: The 2014 reconciliations and subsequent OEB approved rate riders are relevant in the
current London Hydro Cost of Service application process, as it is an embedded component of

EB-2016-0091.

The following summary reconciliation illustrates an overstated discrepancy in London
Hydro’s EB-2015-0087 RSVA — Global Adjustments 2014 additions in the amount of

$3.8 mullion.

EB-2015-0087 reconciliation final...

RSVA Global Adjustment London Hydro IRM rate application

London Hydro provided:

RVAGA Oam 8

RSVA-GA 2003 " 10| Pecewabie

Now. 200310 Oet. 20 (45,900 000) Receratie

> Now 20M10Dec 20% ($1.300.000) Recevstie
Accrusl sdusiment (untdbed) $300 000) Recenetie
Nt 59000001 Recetwatie

>
due to quant: i ate: 014 yeor- &
Total Balance RSVA GA Class 8 5
G\ Bxance at Dex 31, 2004 5 81

Mark F. Rosehart analysis:

Reconciliation Slide No. 1

London Hydro

+ $1.9million Receivable
Nov. 2014 to Dec. 2014,

Mark F. Rosehart

» $1.9million Payable
Nov. 2014 to Dec. 2014,

v The overstated totals $3.8 million as you have collected (or are going to collect) $1.9 million
doubling the outage, as $1.9 million should have been netted in EB-2015-0087.

The London Hydro Nov. 2014 to Dec. 2014 $1.9 million dollar additions is identified
as a Class B receivable. However, in Mark F. Rosehart reconciliation it is identified as
a Class B payable. The net impact of the $1.9 million discrepancy is double, as the IRM
EB-2015-0087 rate rider includes the collection as a receivable, thereby resulting in a
total doubling of the values to $3.8 million. Please note: this is not a full review and

there may be other issues vet to be determined through a comprehensive review.

Page 4 of 18



London Hydro provided RSVA Global Adjustment IRM EB - 2015 - 0087...

London Hydro IRM EB - 2015 - 0087
Mark F. Rosehart
RSVA-GA Reconciliation

Support Documentation.

London Hydro’s 2016 IRM rate application EB - 2015 - 0087...

Copy of London Hydro_2016_IRM_RateGen_20160317

Nt e

Account Descriptions -- cntng bomva s ety O

B
|Group 1 Accounts

LRAN Vararce Accasn vy s waserm § aegh g Yar Baasatee ¥ e bl [

[T o uerg seseent 1960

RSVA GA Balance 2014 @ $7.6 million, to be validated...

London Hydro Rate Gen Model RSVA 2014 balance of $7.6 million for clearance to non
RPP customers only in Rate application IRM 2016.

Page 5 of 18



London Hydro provided RSVA Global Adjustment IRM EB-2015-0087 ...

RSVA GA Class B T
(Smil)

Permanent price variance Year 2013 S 12

Permanent price variance Year 2014 S 51

Pending true-up of 1598 claim (Nov & Dec2014) S 19
Variation in accrual of unbilled non-RPP Class B

due to quantity estimates at 2014 year-end S 09
Total Balance RSVA GA Class B $ 91
G/L Balance at Dec 31, 2014 S 91
Diff 8 =

London Hydro EB-2015-0087 IRM Inputs provided
upon request December 8, 2016.

Mark F. Rosehart reconciliation RSVA GA EB-2015-0087...

Glodal Adpsstrneat Ksows Data Clans 8 (Non XPP asd Nea Clas A) KSVA GA Asalyss - Allocation Mathod
Date ES0 ASocation | CtamsBlgot | RetailGA | FinalGA |Retad-Final [ ClamBger | ClawBipot
2018 MWh “ =Wh $AWR S&Wh $AWE 2 Retail GA & Final GA
E ™) 13 | o | 1956810] soe $0.01261 : $1,862,633
E ) 2 860 5001330 $1,760,108
E | mae 9.1 $0.00027
E 5 v % $0.05198
E may 10,642,583 %
E| ju 11228548 | 8%
E jul PRI TTY TN 039,098
E g 1171893 | 84% 59,688,522
E| wp 10336546 | 78% 9,565,562 | 39,443 358
E ot 0819858 [ 22 53889899 |  $11,882,268
3 - 1487638 | 8% SR2ATAT | 510370833
E dac 12 87 $9.929,671 5
o | ToraL | 1sesossas| 1000% $ 583,974,753 | (33,998,50)
"E” Denotes Extimated Meard M ntureaty Scheduie ($7,614,471)
Overstated Duczepancy ($3,712,969))
E 006228 | s0.078ss s7846155 | 59,895,881 "
E |2 s007607 | soososs | sooasis| si0047099|  sevecss|  s3zes s
*+ | ToTar 17,993,254 | 516,656,167 | 31,337,087
“E* Denotes Estimated Moath Balance| 51,337,087

Page 6 of 18



London Hydro’s 2016 IRM rate application EB-2015-0087...

IRM Total Metered 2016 3.224,235,603 kwh 1007
IRMRPP 2016 1516,213,301 kwh 47.07

IRM Non RPP 2016 1,708.,021,708 Kwh S3.04
IRMClass A 174,829,076 kKwh 5.47

IRM 2016 Net Class B 1,533,192 632 kwh 4767

IESO wholesale Global Adjustment prices historical...

Final Rates:
Global Adjustment Values - 2005-201

2014 Jan Fob Mar
\-OEFC-NUG (M§ 87.0 .7 14.6
GA-OPG (MS) 66.3 1381 1526
GA-OPA (M3) 130.2 2459 118.1
Total GA (Ms) 160.7 149 L9
GA (S/mwh) 12.61 13,30 0.27

Retail Rates:

Estimated Global Adjustment

4L

7014 Tan rob Mar Ape
15t Estimate 36.26  22.31 11.03 ¢
$/rewh

2nd Estimate 210.6 178.0 67.7 476
(M3)

2nd tutimate 18,08 118 #.00 13

$/MWh)

Effective January 1, 2011

Ape May Jun Jul
62.4 > 54 n
887 173 137 18
89,6 467.9 ase 43
20.7 03.4 626.9 672.3
51.98 7196 60.25 6256
May Jun ul
¢ L
675.3 651.0 673.2
) s 06.64 s

717.6

67.61

79.63

Oct

a 80
n 208.8

17.4 ss1
987 870.2
100.14 | 82.32
oa Nov

1 D
10092 919.1

1 85.04

843.5

74.44

Page 7 of 18



ATTACHMENT NO. 2

Previously OEB Posted,

OEB Posted M F Rosehart_Ltr of Comment_London Hydro 20161212 Redacted
and

OEB-EB-2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW

Page 8 of 18



December 9, 2016

Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street
P.O. Box 2319
Toronto, Ontario
M4P 1E4

Attention: Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary
Dear Sir/Madam:

Re: Distribution Rate Application for London Hydro OEB File: EB-2016-0091.

| am writing to express my concerns as a London Hydro customer related to their Cost of Service
Rate Application EB-2016-0091. Specifically, 1 wish to address concerns within London
Hydro’s 2016 IRM rate application EB-2015-0087 dealing with RSVA — Global Adjustments®
and subsequent OEB approved rate riders. The 2016 IRM rate application is relevant as an
embedded component of EB-2016-0091.

Upon my review of the London Hydro 2016 IRM filing | have identified a financial discrepancy,
estimated to be in the range of $3.2 to $3.5 million. The discrepancy is in relation to the $7.6
million RSVA-GA 2014 variance account IRM 2015° additions, which cannot be accurately
reconciled as valid, resulting in potential financial impacts to the Class B customers. The
fundamental question is - What is included in the $7,614,471 IRM 2016 RSVA Global
Adjustment 2014 Additions?

| have been in contact with London Hydro on this matter and provided my analysis and they
have kindly forwarded their IRM reconciliations to me for review. My observation of the
reconciliations is that London Hydro may be adding various period balances to derive a total
variance, rather than netting the period customer receivables and payables. The discrepancy has a
potential financial impact to non-RPP and non-Class A General Service > 50 kW (Approx.
1,600) and retailer associated (mostly residential and small business) Class B customers.

4 RSVA-GA Defined: “Net difference” refers to the difference between the amount charged/credited by the IESO ... for the
global adjustment and the amount billed to non-RPP customers for the global adjustment in Sales of Electricity — OEB
Accounting Procedures Handbook (APH).

5 ATTACHMENT NO. 1: RSVA - GLOBAL ADJUSTMENT ADDITIONS 2014

Page 9 of 18



The OEB outlined their primary role in London recently as the agency responsible for ensuring
consumer protection and distributor regulatory compliance. As a rate payer paying for customer
protection services through the OEB (and distributor), | therefore request the Board to consider
the information within the attached OEB-EB-2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-
REVIEW during your review of the London Hydro Cost of Service rate application and ensure
that our Class B customers are protected from financial risk e.g. cross subsidization or otherwise.

Respectfully,

Mark F. Rosehart

Attachments: OEB-EB-2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW

Page 10 of 18



OEB-EB-2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW

The following evaluation is a review of London Hydro’s 2016 IRM rate application
EB-2015-0087 RSVA — Global Adjustments® 2014 additions and subsequently approved rate
riders:

» The 2014 reconciliations and subsequent OEB approved rate riders are
relevant in the current London Hydro Cost of Service application process, as
it is an embedded component of EB-2016-0091.

RSVA - GLOBAL ADJUSTMENT ADDITIONS 2014:

As outlined in ATTACHMENT NO. 1: RSVA - GLOBAL ADJUSTMENT ADDITIONS 2014
the London Hydro 2016 IRM_RateGen_ 20160317 tool identifies an addition to the RSVA-GA
account of $7,614,471 with a total closing 2014 customer receivable balance of $9,592,3577. The
additions are subsequently translated into a charge through the OEB approved Rate Order (rate
rider) for clearance to Class B (Non-Regulated Price Plan, Non-Class A and Non-Wholesale
Market Participant) consumers.

RSVA - GLOBAL ADJUSTMENT EVALUATIONS:

The following review reflects and or outlines my understanding of the rules and evaluation of the
matter. Due to the lack of available monthly London Hydro Class B energy data the analysis
incorporates assumptions resulting in a +/- 10% analytical accuracy. Two energy allocation
methods are being utilized within this submission to evaluate the RSVA_GA 2014 - $7,614,471
additions.

Input statistics IRM rate application EB-2015-0087 as follows:

a) RSVA-GA account of $7,614,471 to be validated with a closing 2014 total customer
receivable balance of $9,592,357 (Previous opening 2014 balance plus adjustments and 2014
balances excluding 2015 balances).

b) Annual Rate Class Energy as follows:

6 RSVA_GA Defined: “Net difference” refers to the difference between the amount charged/credited by the IESO ... for the
global adjustment and the amount billed to non-RPP customers for the global adjustment in Sales of Electricity — OEB APH.
7 Total Receivable balance: previous opening 2014 balance plus adjustments and 2014 balances excluding 2015 balances.

Page 11 of 18



IFM Total Metered 2016 3.224.235,609 kWh 100%
IFM RPP 2016 1.516.213.501 kWh 47.0%
IRM Non RPP 2016 1,708.021.708 kWh 33.0%
IRM Class A 174,829,076 kWh 54%

IRM 2016 Net Class B 1,533,192.632 kWh 47.6%

Table No. 1

Class B represents approximately 47.6% annually of total metered sales in 2016.

ALLOCATION METHOD NO. 1

Assumptions:

a. The analysis within assumes that London Hydro wholesale purchases are coincident with
the IESO wholesale market profile when determining monthly IRM energy allocations.

The Method No. 1 detailed reconciliation of 2014 additions is outlined in Table No. 2 as

follows:
Allocation Determination Class B Global Adjustment charges at Wholesale Retail Rates vs. charges at Final [ESO Posted Rates evaluated.
Vear IESO Allocation | Class B Allocation | FRetail Rate Final Rate Eetail - Final Class B Class B Est. Variance
2014 MWh £ E¥Wh SEWh 5EWh 5EWh @ Retail GA @ Final GA Fetail less Final
jan 13,613,396 9.7% 149296 810 $0.03626 $0.01261 $0.02365 $3.413.502 $1.882.633 $3.530.870
feb 12.067276 3.6% 132.338.716 $0.02231 $0.01330 $0.00901 $2.952.477 $1,760.103 $1.192372
mar 12672074 9.1% 138,971,330 5001103 (50.00027) 50.01130 51532834 (337.522)
apr 10,836,804 7.8% 118 844 445 (50.00963) $0.05198 (50.06163) (51.146.349) $6,177.534 (§7.324.383)
may 10,642,583 76% 116.714.474 $0.03356 $0.07196 (50.01340) $6.251227 $8.398.774 (82.147.546)
jun 11,228 548 3.0% 123.140.601 $0.07190 $0.06025 $0.01165 $8.853.809 §7.419221 $1.434.588
jul 11717444 34% 128.502.198 $0.03976 $0.06256 (50.00280) $7.679201 $8.039.008
aug 11,718,183 34% 128,510,302 $0.06108 $0.06761 (50.00653) $7.849.409 $8.688.382 )
sep 10,836,346 7.8% 118.841.616 $0.08049 $0.07963 $0.00086 $9.563.562 $9.463.358 $102.204
oct 10,319,854 17% 118.658.559 $0.07492 $0.10014 (50.02522) $8.380.899 $11.882.468 (52.992.569)
nov 11.487.634 32% 125,981,931 $0.00901 $0.08232 $0.01669 $12.473471 $10.370.833 $2.102.638
dec 12,163,283 3.7% 133,391,600 $0.07318 $0.07444 (50.00126) $9.761.597 $9.920.671 (5168.073)
TOTAL 139,803,823 100% 1.533,192.632 $0.05762 $0.06150 (50.00388) $80,076.251 $83,974.753 ($3.808,502)
*Allocation method. Transactions 2014: IRM Rate Gen 2013 Continuity Schedule ($7.614,471)
Overstated Discrepancy (83,715,969)
Class B % to IRM Total Metered Overstated Discrepancy 48.8%
Table No. 2

Page 12 of 18



Allocation Method utilized:

As monthly total energy billed to Class B consumers is not readily available within the 2016
IRM, the IESO monthly total Ontario Primary Demand profile is utilized to create monthly
percent to total annual energy allocations. The monthly percent allocation is subsequently
used to proportion the total IRM Class B energy reported throughout the year.

Following the calculation of monthly proportional Class B energy, a monthly calculation of
charges to Class B customers for Global Adjustment at the London Hydro Retail Rate®
(Retail Rate x Energy) and charges at the IESO posted final wholesale rate (Final Rate x
Energy) is determined. The monthly Global Adjustment variance to be realized in the
RSVA_GA for the trade month is simply the net of the Retail Rate Charge minus the Final
Rate Charge.

Evaluation Result Method 1:

Table No. 2 identifies that the estimated Global Adjustment variance over 2014 is $3,898,502
assuming a +/- 10% accuracy. The 2016 IRM identifies 2014 additions to be $7,614,471
creating a discrepancy of $3,715,969 dollars or 48.8%. Even if Assumed an accuracy of 20%
on the evaluation we would not be able to reconcile the $7,614,471 additions.

» The 2016 IRM identifies 2014 additions to be $7,614,471 creating a
discrepancy of $3,715,969 dollars or 48.8%.

2. ALLOCATION METHOD NO. 2

Assumptions:

a. The analysis within assumes that London Hydro wholesale purchases are coincident with
the IESO wholesale market profile when determining monthly IRM energy allocations.

b. All London Hydro Customers are billed as Class B at the IESO first estimate Retail Rate
to calculate maximum® GA exposure.

The Method No. 2 detailed reconciliation of 2014 additions is outlined in Table No. 3 as
follows:

8 Retail Rate = IESO start of month posted 1st estimate rate.
9 Maximum Global Adjustment Retail Rate$ minus Final Rate$ exposure if all customers billed Retail Rate.

Page 13 of 18



Allocation Determination Class B Global Adjustment charges at Wholesale Retail Rates vs. charges at Final IESO Posted Rates evaluated.
Year E50 Allocation | Class B Allocation | Retail Rate Final Ratz | Retail - Final Class B Spot Clazz B Spot Est. Variance
2014 hMWh % EWh S&Wh SEWh SEWh (@ Retail GA @ Final GA Retail lese Final
jan 13,613,396 9.7% 313,964,521 50.03626 50.01261 50.02363 511,384,354 53,839,003 §7.425.261
feb 12,067,276 3.6% 278,302,407 50.02231 50.01330 50.00901 §6.208,927 53,701,422 52,507,505
mar 12,672,074 9.1% 202,230,604 50.01103 (50.00027) 50.01130 §3,223,324 (578.908)
apr 10,336,304 18% 249924 559 (50.00965) 5005198 (50.06163) (52.411,772) §12.991.079
may 10,642,583 16% 245445324 50.05356 5007196 (50.01840) 513,146,052 §17.662.245 316,
jun 11,228,548 8.0% 238,939,183 50.07190 50.06023 50.01163 518,619,163 $13,602,291 53,016,874
jul 11,717 444 8.4% 270,234,382 50.05976 5006236 (50.00250) 516,149.207 516,905,363 (§756,656)
aug 11,718,183 3.4% 270,251,425 50.06108 50.06761 (50.00633) 516,506,957 518,271,609 (51.764.742)
sep 10,836,346 1.8% 249,918,609 50.08049 50.07963 30.00086 520,115,949 $19.901,019 5214.930
oct 10,819,854 17% 248,533 649 §0.07402 50.10014 (50.02522) 518,605,061 524,088 300 (§6,203 239)
nov 11,487,634 82% 264934372 50.09901 50.08232 50.01669 526,231,152 521,809,398 54421755
dec 12,163,283 8.7% 280,316,373 50.07318 3007444 (30.00126) $20,328.203 520,881,654 (8333.431)
TOTAL 139,803,823 100% 3,224,235 600 §0.05762 50.06150 (50.00358) 5168.306,778 §176,393,153 (88,198.376)

*Allpcation methed.

Class B % to IRM Total Metered

Transactions 2014: IRM Rate Gen 20135 Continuity Schedule

ariance

Transactions 2014 @ 93% of Total Maximum Exposure
IRM 2016 Net Class B

Orverstated Discrepancy

Overstated Discrepancy

(S7.614.471)

(5583.905)

92.9%

47.6%

45.3%

(83,451,310)

Model No. 2 evaluates total maximum ESVA_GA exposure to London Hydro if all customers were billed as Class B at the [ES0 First Estimate Retail Rate.

Allocation Method utilized:

Table No. 3.

The same Allocation Method was utilized as outlined in METHOD NO. 1 above.

Evaluation Result Method 2:

Table No. 2 identifies that the estimated Global Adjustment variance over 2014 is $8,198,376
assuming a +/- 10% accuracy. The 2016 IRM identifies 2014 additions to be $7,614,471
creating a variance of $583,905 dollars. However, $7,614,471 is at 92.9% of the estimated
$8,198,376, while the IRM 2016 energy inputs identify the Class B to be 47.6% of energy

sales creating a Overstated Discrepancy of $3,451,310 or 45.3%.

> The 2016 IRM identifies 2014 additions to be $7,614,471 creating a discrepancy

of $3,451,310 or 45.3%.

Page 14 of 18



SUMMARY:

The evaluation identified the IRM 2016 RSVA — Global Adjustment additions of $7,614,471
to be inaccurate and may result in financial discrepancies with a potential financial impact to
Class B customers. Impacts have been estimated in Model No. 1 @ $3.7 million and Model
No. 2 @ $3.4 million with a +/- accuracy of 10%. Model No. 2 further illustrates that a 2014
RSVA addition of $7.6 million is impossible at 92.9% exposure to London Hydro should all
customers be assumed to be on Class B Global Adjustment retail rates when the current Class
B represents only 47.6% of the total energy consumed.

The London Hydro 2017 Cost of Service Application EB-2016-0091 incorporates IRM 2016
rate application EB-2015-0087 inputs into the rate model and therefore it requires to be
included in the current rate review process. A detailed audit, review and response is required
to identify what is included in the IRM 2016 RSVA-GA additions of $7,614,471 and how
variances are handled at L ondon Hydro?

RECOMMENDATION:

Considering the information presented above, Mark F. Rosehart recommends to the Ontario
Energy Board, with a mandate to provide consumer protection during the rate making
process and distributor compliance, consider the information within the attached OEB-EB-
2016-0091-LONDON-HYDRO-RSVA-GA-REVIEW during your review of the London
Hydro Cost of Service Rate Application EB-2016-009. In addition, | recommend that the
OEB validates and subsequently ensures that non-RPP and non-Class A General Service > 50
kW and retailer associated Class B London Hydro customers are protected from undue
financial risk e.g. cross subsidization or other.

Page 15 of 18



Mark F. Rosehart
EB-2016-0091

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 - RSVA - GLOBAL ADJUSTMENT ADDITIONS 2014

Copy of London Hydro_2016_IRM_RateGen_20160317

m ] :L-qul:':; Bourd Apprrend i i Pracical
Account Descriptions ] [P R i oM P i avpppesiaci e PR
Jmalid sdarrans ' [HE R

|Group 1 Accounts

LY ‘mrmecs Acccent 125 b [
Pt Nrioreg Enity Chaege iereecs 1288 e [ro b IRH i i
S T T A A — 16 1 R T 5
T8, - s Trae rma mon barwark CRaga 1584 A7 HE B EH 2M6 4
RN, - Pl Tyt v s i o T 1688 e 24 AT
RSl - Powwt pocudng ool Aduomen | 1250 (44 TS T Bl
RSN, - Clobil Adpridresd 1580 BT . m
i el R ey et e o Aty S 5 [ 061" L c [
ICoimposuiion srdl Rincossrys o of Reguistory Baisnese [AEET R o B I L]
L msporedon ared Hpcorvmy Moo of Hiogubséory Sswrm oo (2015 A, Gin & I.' 0
Coeapriiion sl Ry Fesfansc of Rispatory B es (3011]° Wt © i B
il S Resonsry Pl of Asgdmiory Bamn as (201 1Y . gn ¥ I|' mas m
Cnpnsiticnn sl Fiescsvary Flafiand of Risgpaiony B aa [XHI[ Vg gt 3 i T 7 FhE
o porition s Recosveny Rafiand of Reguissory Bain s [AHAT

Pt fe e cheponed o Ll xs el reler bas crpend s Belercr Bes Seew wdied HEE 214 [ o
T — 1888 LT | raam B B § 55T
Total Orman 1 Batienn sonhabiog dird 14 (sl dafmsians) (R EALATT 2B [ {4,875 B
LT pe— 1 LI F T B 8 B AT

!
LIRAM Varlance Socca doniy ings smaamit i 3pphing 1ar dlipahion of this 3ecoe) 12N c I.' [
Tl Accaan 18 18 D ! AN 00084 b b 5195414
T

RSVA GA Balance 2014 @ $7.6 million, to be validated...

London Hydro Rate Gen Mode| RSVA 2014 balance of 57.6 million for clearance to non

RPP customers only in Rate application IRM 2016.

Page 16 of 18



ATTACHMENT NO. 2 - ALLOCATION MODEL NO.1

288t Aouedarosy] paieIsiasg Pa3a1aTA] [BI0 T TATAT 01 94 9 SSE[D)
(606°STLES) Kouwedaassyg paieIsaasg
(LLFPIOLS) ampayag Aymunuos) (](F UaD 218 AL 10T SUORIESUEI] PO BONEIONY
(T0S°868°ES) 5L TLGERS 15T9L0°08S (38€0008) 0519005 T9LC00S TEOTHIEECT %001 CT8E08 GET TVIOlL
(eLo'aong) 10967665 L6ETOL6S (97100°0%) FFLO0S SIELO0S 009°T6E EET %al8 E8TEOITL 23p
BEOTOT'TS EERDLEDTS LLFELFTIS G0010°05 TETRO0S 10660708 TE6°T86°CTT %78 FEOLEFTI 400
(69576679 80T TRETIS 668°688°85 (zzczong) F10010S TEFLO0S GCCTRCORIT LT FLEE1E0T 10
FOTTO1S BLEEOTAS TOCCOCRS 9300005 £06L0°08 6F080°08 919 TFE11 38 L 9rC0ER 01 das
(TL1°6£8%) 780°880°85 GOFEPELS (ccoo00g) 19490705 80T90°0S TOE01CRTT %18 ESIBILTT Ene
(o08°6059) B60°6E0°8S 16T 6LY°LS (08zo00%) 9CTO00S 9L600°05 86170581 %8 FFLILTT )
BEETEFIS ITT6IFLS 608°€C88S COTI00S £T090°0S 061L0°0S 109°0FT°ETT %408 STCSTTII unf
(oFCLF17TE) TLLBRERS LTTTETOS (0r810°0%) 96TL0°0S 9CECO0S FLFFILONT 300 L £8C°TFO0T Aew
leae’rzeiis) (6ra'or11%) (£o190°0%) S6TE0°0S (co60070%) CHYTTR'RIT %8'L FO89E8°0T ade
LLEDLETS FLETECTS 0ETI00S (t70000%) COTI00S 08ETL68ET %16 FLOTLOT e
TLETOITS COT'09L°TS LIFTE6TS 10600708 0£E100S 1ETT0°08 91 '8EETET %498 QLT LI0TI q23
0L870EC°ES EEOTREIS TOCEIHCS COETO0S 19710°05 9795005 018°067'6F1 %al6 96C°E19°ET el
[etR] ss3] B9y VORI YDy B YAS YAS YAS A % UMY F10T
3IUEWE, 157 g ssE[) g ssEp) [EwI-TERy | 2Eg EU T E19Y | WONEIO[Y g SSE) | UOMEDO[Y 0s5d 3R
"PAEN[EA? S21EY Pa150d OS] [EWH] 1B S2EIEYD "sA S20EY [FEIY 2[ES2[oy M 18 saEreyo Juaunsnipyy QoD g SSBD UOREUILI212(] BOREDOY

Page 17 of 18



ATTACHMENT NO. 2 - ALLOCATION MODEL NO.2

"2y FE19Y AIBUMST 15H] OS] 211 18 g SSE[D) SE P2 alaa SIAW0ISND B J ofpA BopuoT o) amsodia WO v ASy WINNTKEL [E10] SAIEM[EAD T "ON] [2POTA

(TETSFES) Aawedaudsi( parersiasg

e CE Aoueda1asi] parRIsIang)

%L € 55E1 18N 9107 Il peIRlap] [E10L JATHL 0F % & 558

8T m.:._m_u.n_unm WNWIXE} [B101 10 %588 .@ #L0Z SUCIIDBSUEBIL

(506°C8ES) BAUBLEA

(TLFF19°L8) s|npaag ANNUIU0)) C1(T A0 218y JANI K0T SUonsesuRl] POt BOTIEIONY

(OLEBET'RS) ECT'CAC'DLIS BLLOAEROTS  [(8BE00DS) | 0CTRO0S T9LC0°08 609°CETHIT %001 CTR'E086ET TVIOL
FLOTRR0TS £0T'8TE0TS (9T100°0%) 1008 BTELO0S CLCOTE0ST %L ERT'EOT'TI 22p
BEE'A08°TTS TETIET9TS 69910°05 TETRO0S 10660°08 TLETEETIT %8 FEQ LTI 200
00€°886°TS T190°C69°8 TS (CTCTO08) | #T00T0S T6FL0°08 619" EECAIT %L FCEETRDT 120
S10° 06618 66 CTT0TS 98000°05 £9600°08 6080705 609°8 1661 %L 9rC9ER 01 das
660°TLTRIS [CE'005°9TS (£CO00°0S) | T9LO070S 8019008 CTHISTOLT %FE ERT'SILTT Bne
£98°C06'0TS LOT6FT'OTS (08T00°DS) | 9STO00S 9LAC0°05 TREFETOLT %FE FRELTLTT jull
16T°T09°CTS COT'A19°8TS COT10°08 5709008 061L0°08 ERT'6CERCT %08 BFCBTTTI unl
SFTTO9LTS TEOOFT'ETS (0¥810°08) | 961L0°08 9CEC0'08 PIECHCHT %ol ERCTHO0T Aem
SLOTAETIS TLUTIFTE) (£0100°08) | B6TC00S  |(COA0008) | 6CCRTAGHT %L FO89ER 0T ide

TEFTOE'ES (306°8L5) FICETTES 0ETT00S  |(LTO000S) | €0T10°08 #09°05TT6T %I6 FLOTLOT ww

£0CTL05°TS TTFT0L°ES LTE'80T'98 10600°08 0£€T0°0% T£TT0°08 [0V TOERLT %08 QLT L90T] 2]

19TCTH LS E60°AC6°ES FOEFRETIS COSTO0S 19T10°08 9T9£0°05 ITCHO6°ETE %l 96C°E19ET uel

EmissE Ry | VOREWID VO g @ WA LR WA Wy % LR FI0T

VRN, 15T 10dg g s58]]) wdg gsse)) | Ewg-pEIRY | eEY[EWI | SRS | UONEDO[Y  SSE[D |  HONESO[Y osa )1
"PRIENJEAR S31EY PRisod (VST [EWg 18 s2E1ens “sa 5218y [EIey SB[t Ay 18 5252 Jusmsnlpy [eqoin) g 558]0) TOTEIIIS]8(T WHIEIO

Page 18 of 18





